The population of this study specifically consist of fifteen small medium enterprises owners and staff that are 

into Motorized tricycle locally called ‘Keke-ape’ in Nigerians term situated in Fagge local government area, 

Kano. The figure of the population is two hundred and twenty-four (224) owners and staff drawn from fifteen 

small medium enterprises that are into Motorized Tricycle. The breakdown of the population is captured in table 

2.1 below. 

Table 2.1: Population for the study 

S/N SMALL MEDIUM ENTERPRISES  

DEALING IN MOTORIZED TRICYCLE